
  
 
 

Head of Legal and  
Democratic Services 

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2016 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor C Woodward (Chairman) 
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, P Ruffles (Vice-
Chairman) and M Stevenson 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements  
 

5. Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report (Pages 15 - 
26) 

 

6. Equality and Diversity report 2015/16 (Pages 27 - 90) 
 

7. Employee Volunteering Programme (Pages 91 - 112) 
 

8. Health and Safety: Minutes - 26 July 2016 (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 26 July 
2016 
 

9. Local Joint Panel  
 

 Members will recall the Local Joint Panel meeting scheduled to take place 
on 7 September 2016 was cancelled with the consent of the Chairman, 
due to lack of business.  There are therefore no Minutes / 
Recommendations to submit to Human Resources Committee. 
 
 
 



 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HR  HR 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2016, AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Bull, S Cousins, P Ruffles and 

M Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor G McAndrew 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Vicki David - Human Resources 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 

Resources and 
Organisation 
Development 

 
 
124   APPOINTMENT  OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved and seconded that Councillor P Ruffles be 
appointed Vice Chairman of the Human Resources 
Committee for the civic year 2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor P Ruffles be appointed 
Vice Chairman of the Human Resources Committee for 
the civic year 2016/17. 

 

 

125   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Members received the Terms of Reference for Human 
Resources Committee. 
 
The Chairman referred to the Committee’s responsibilities in 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HR  HR 
 
 

 

relation to health and safety matters and asked the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development to 
investigate reporting lines in relation to health and safety 
matters and how they were considered in the context of the 
Council’s stakeholders.  This was supported.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Terms of Reference be 
noted; and 

 
(B) reporting lines in relation to health and safety 
matters be investigated and how these were 
considered in the context of the Council’s 
stakeholders..  

 
126   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P 
Ballam and J Goodeve. 
 

 

127   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
20 April 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

128   ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report on the progress made on the 
Council’s Organisational Development Strategy 2015 – 2019.  
The Head provided a summary of the report in terms of the 
strategy’s key themes and referred to the Council’s success in 
being awarded the IIP Silver Award in April 2016.   
 
The Head  summarised the positive feedback from the 
assessors and referred to the Council’s strengths highlighted 
in the assessor’s report.  The Head was happy to state that 
according to the report, the assessor had not identified many 
actions, and referred Members to those which had been 
identified. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the Head of 

 

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

Human Resources  and Organisational Development for the 
commendable achievement of the IIP Silver Award.  In 
response to a query from the Chairman, the Head explained 
what progress had been made in developing a volunteering 
programme.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles, the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development 
explained the accreditation process and the associated costs.    
 
Members noted the progress made on the Organisational 
Development Strategy and congratulated Officers on the 
report and the work involved in achieving IIP Silver Award 
accreditation. 
 

RESOLVED -  that the progress made on the Council’s 
Organisational Development Strategy 2015 – 2019 and 
the commendable success in achieving IIP Silver 
Award accreditation be noted. 

 
129   PERFORMANCE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW - NEW SCHEME  

 
 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report outlining the changes to the 
Performance Development Review Scheme (PDRS) and 
associated guidance and forms.  She provided a summary of 
the report which, following a request by had been approved by 
the Corporate Management Team in May 2015, following a 
review of the scheme.  The Head commented that the East of 
England Local Government Association (EELGA) had 
circulated the document as “best practice” to a number of 
Councils. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Bull, the Head 
explained the opportunities available to staff in liaising with 
UNSION.    
 
In response to a query from Councillors P Ruffles and M 
Stevenson, the Head explained that managers were 
committed to the PDRS process, adding that the evaluation of 
staff necessitated judgment calls from managers in terms of 
an employee’s ability to do a job and how the manager 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 

evaluated staff during the process. 
 
Members thanked all involved in terms of the design and 
development of the new PDRS document and the supporting 
forms.   
 

RESOLVED – that the revised PDRS process, 
guidance and forms be noted. 

 
130   TURNOVER REPORT: APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016  

 
 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out the turnover for 
2015/16 and outlined recommendations for 2016/17.  The 
Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the report.   
 
The Head reminded Members that the Council had an ageing 
workforce and that retirement by a number of staff, was 
affecting the turnover figures.  She referred to ongoing work 
which needed to be undertaken regarding those employees 
who left the Council in under a year, to see if a pattern could 
be established.   
 
Members discussed the reasons why employees might want 
to leave employment with less than a year’s service and 
sought clarification on the graph in relation to Voluntary 
Leavers by Length of Service over a three year period, as 
detailed in the report.  Of particular note was the fact that 12 
(12%) of staff in Revenues and Benefits had left the Council’s 
employment.  Members queried whether this could be stress 
related.   
 
Councillor S Cousins acknowledged the stress that working in 
Revenues and Benefits generated.  The Head explained how 
experienced staff mentored less experienced staff in 
Revenues and Benefits.  Members asked if the Head could 
write and explain how the “buddy” system in Revenues and 
Benefits  worked.  The Head explained that in relation to 
reasons for leaving, the category of “other” could include jobs 
in another service field such as the Fire Service. 
 
Members approved the report, as now detailed. 

 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the turnover report be noted and 
the turnover targets remain unchanged for 2016/17; 

 
 (B) services continue to be supported  in implementing 
 their workforce plans  through career development and 
 succession planning for its employees; 
 
 (C) the Council’s values and behaviours be 
 embedded within HR Policies; 
 
 (D)  the Council continue to attract and promote young 
 people into local  government (apprentices, graduates, 
 work placements, secondments,  sabbaticals and 
 volunteers) and  support initiatives such as career 
 fayres, partnerships with Schools  (Hertfordshire LEP); 
 
 (E) actions from the East Herts  health and wellbeing 
 work plan be implemented; 
 
 (F) employees continue to be engaged through Staff 
 Forums and other Forums; 
 
 (G) the recruitment action plan continue to implement 
 modern and innovative ways to recruit; 
 
 (H) the success of achieving the  Investors in People 
 silver award through the delivery of the Organisational 
 Development Strategy continue to be developed; 
 
 (I) the exit interview process be reviewed to ensure 
 that it is fit for purpose and reflects the Council’s 
 behaviours and values; and 
 
 (J) from information provided at  an exit Interview, 
 staff who leave within their first year of service be 
 monitored  in order to identify patterns and 
 implement action to reduce the number of voluntary 
 leavers in this area.   
 

131   SICKNESS AND ABSENCE REPORT : APRIL 2015 - 
MARCH 2016                                                                  

 

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development submitted a report on Sickness Absence levels 
in terms of the short and long term during 2015/16 and 
outlined current and proposed initiatives to reduce absence.  
The Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the 
report and the statistics provided.  She referred Members to 
corrected replacement pages 107 to 114 and page number 
127 which had been circulated separately. 
 
The Chairman referred to musculoskeletal, mental health and 
back pain absences and queried whether this was work 
related.  He suggested that Officers investigate this and report 
back.  This was supported.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Bull regarding 
support to staff suffering from cancer, the Head explained how 
the Absence Management Policy (elsewhere on the agenda), 
now allowed managers more discretion in dealing with 
absence issues at an earlier stage and now incorporated 
guidance on managing employees / family members with 
cancer and critical illnesses and providing them with ongoing 
support.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding the 
point at which the Council decided that it could no longer 
support a member of staff because of illness and their inability 
to do their job, the Head explained the Council’s pay policy for 
those affected by a critical illness.  The Head explained the 
ongoing work which was being done in terms of the promotion 
of health and wellbeing. 
 
Members noted the sickness absence report and supported 
the retention of  the sickness absence management targets as 
follows: 
 

 4.5 days (FTE) for short term absence, 

 2 days (FTE) for long term absence ; and 

 6.5 days FTE total sickness absence. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the sickness absence targets as 
now detailed be agreed; and 

 

Page 12



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
(B) musculoskeletal and mental health targets be 
reviewed to established whether these were work 
related.  

  
132   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 

QUARTERLY  REPORT APRIL - JUNE 2016                  
 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period 1 April to 14 June 2016.  The Human 
Resources Officer provided a summary of the report.   
 
The Chairman referred to the fact that 68.1% of the workforce 
was female and asked what could be done in bringing them 
into more senior roles.  The Head explained that statistically, 
there was a higher proportion of women working in Local 
Government and that East Herts was not unusual.  She 
referred to the career opportunities now available following 
changes introduced by the Leadership Team.  In response to 
a query from Councillor M Stevenson regarding a breakdown 
of the 68.1%, the Head provided an overview by departmental 
breakdown. 
 
The Committee approved the Human Resource Management 
Statistics for April to June 2016. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Human Resource Management 
Statistics for April to June 2016, be approved. 

 

 

133   LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 2015/16  
 

 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report reviewing the Learning and 
Development programme delivered in 2015/16 and sought 
approval of the Learning and Development Programme for 
2016-18.  The Head provided a summary of the report and 
explained what finances were available to support the training 
programme. 
 
Councillor S Cousins asked if Diabetes Awareness training 
might be included in the “Personal” learning and development 

 

Page 13



HR  HR 
 
 

 

programme for 2016/18.  This was supported. 
 
The Committee noted the annual report and approved the 
Learning and Development Programme for 2016-18 with the 
inclusion of Diabetes Awareness training.   
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the annual report be noted; and  
 
(B)  the Learning and Development Programme for 
2016-18, as amended, be approved. 

 
134   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETING: 8 

JUNE 2016                                                                             
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8 June 2016 be received. 

 
(See also Minute 135) 
 

 

135  ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 8 
June 2016 on a revised Absence Management Policy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the revised Absence Management 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved. 

 
(See also Minute 134) 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 4.50 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 

Page 14



 

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  - 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 
REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND  
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                     
 

 HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STATISTICS:  APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2016                                                                     

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
Members are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) 
Management Statistics for QTR 2: 1 April 2016 – 14 September 2016 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

That: 

(A) the HR Management Statistics for April to September 2016 be 
approved  
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report outlines the current performance against the annual 

HR targets as approved by the HR Committee.  
 
2.0 Report 

2.1 Establishment 

2.1.1 The number of funded posts as at 14 September 2016 is 391.  
The total headcount is 357.  The number of vacant posts is 
therefore 34 posts.   

2.1.2 The established FTE as at 14 September is 335.61.  The current 
FTE is 307.65.  The number of vacant funded hours (expressed 
as FTE posts) is therefore 27.96. 

2.2 Turnover  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

2.2.1 The turnover rates for the period 1 April – 14 September 2016 are 
based on the average headcount for this period (362). 

2.2.2 The current turnover rate for the council is 8.9%; this equates to 
32 leavers for the period 1 April to 14 September 2016.  This 
figure includes 10 Building Control leavers who transferred out 
under TUPE in August 2016.  Excluding these leavers, the current 
turnover rate is 6.1%.  The projected turnover for 2016/17 is 
17.7% (including Building Control leavers) or 12.2% (excluding 
Building Control leavers).  Both are above the target of 10%.   

2.2.3 The current voluntary leaver’s rate is 4.9%; this equates to 18 
voluntary leavers for the period 1 April to 14 September 2016.  
The projected voluntary turnover for 2016/17 is 10% which is 
above the target of 7%.  During the period 1 April – 14 September 
2016, 3 voluntary leavers left due to retirement, 4 due to a change 
in career, 3 to achieve promotion, 1 due to personal reasons, 2 to 
relocate, 1 due to ‘other’, 1 due to family reasons and 3 took 
voluntary redundancy.   

2.2.4 Voluntary leavers came from various services: 2 were from 
Revenues and Benefits, 3 from Planning and Building Control, 4 
from Legal and Democratic Services, 1 from Corporate Support, 2 
from Health and Housing, 3 from Communications, Strategy and 
Policy, and 3 were former Heads of Service.      

2.2.5 Of the 4 involuntary leavers,
[...]
rategic Finance 64% 9/14 86% 12/14 

HR & Organisational Development 100% 6/6 100% 6/6 

     

Neighbourhood Services 74% 76/103 74% 78/106 

Neighbourhood services SMG 100% 3/3 100% 3/3 

Housing Services 100%  13/13 93% 13/14 

Community Safety and Health 
Services 

65% 26/40 65% 26/40 

Planning and Building Control 72%  34/47 74% 36/49 

TOTAL (excl R&B) 78% 206/264 76% 204/270 

Revenues & Benefits Shared 
Service 

100% 87/87 100% 100/100 

TOTAL (ALL) 84% 293/351 83% 306/370 

 

Page 26



 
  

 
 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                         
 

 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To outline the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2015/16 as now 
submitted. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That: 
 

(A) the Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2015/16 be noted; and 

(B) the recommendations for 2016/17, as detailed in paragraph 2.2 
below, be approved. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2015/16 updates the 

council on equalities and diversity data. 
 
1.2 The Equality Act (2010) consolidates the legislation for groups 

protected by previous equalities legislation and expanded the 
definition to include; age, disability, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and 
sexual orientation. These are called ‘protected’ characteristics 

 
1.3 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011 require 

public sector bodies with more than 150 employees to publish 
data on equality in their workforces. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
  

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Please see Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for the full report 
 
2.2 Recommendations 
 
 The recommendations set out in the Equalities and Diversity 

report 2015/16 are: 
 

1. To ensure that the new HR and Payrol
[...]
Grievance       42 
 
 
7.0 Training Course Participants      43 

 
 

8.0 Leavers          47 
 
 

9.0 Comments on the 2014/15 recommendations   53 

 

10.0 Recommendations        56 
 

Page 34



3 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides a detailed analysis of the council’s 

workforce, by the protected characteristics of the Equality Act 

2010.    

1.2 The Equality Act (2010) consolidated the legislation for groups 

protected by previous equalities legislation. Everyone has the 

right to be treated fairly and the Equality Act protects people 

from discrimination on the basis of protected characteristics.  

1.3 Protected characteristics include; age, disability, gender 

reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, 

gender and sexual orientation.  

1.4 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 2011 

require public sector bodies with more than 150 employees to 

publish data on equality in their workforces annually. 

1.5 The council is committed to comply with the Equality Act across 

all its services and continues to increase awareness and 

understanding through its policies, training and staff groups. 

1.6 This report provides a detailed analysis of the available 

monitoring data for 2015/16.  It covers 6 areas: 

 Recruitment 

 Employee Profile 

 Performance Management (PDR ratings) 

 Discipline and Grievance 

 Training Course Participants 

 Leavers 

 

Page 35

http://www.equalityhumanrights.com/advice-and-guidance/guidance-equality-act-2010/glossary-of-terms/


4 

 

 

2.0 Summary 
 

2.1 Recruitment 

2.1.1 In 2015/16 the council attracted a diverse range of external 

applicants in terms of all of the protected characteristics (i.e. 

gender, ethnic origin, age, religion and belief, and disability 

status) and the data is reflective of the profile of East 

Hertfordshire residents.  This suggests that the council is seen 

as a fair and equal employer.   

2.1.2 The council’s shortlisting pr
[...]
nsider themselves to have a disability.  It is also 

an opportunity for those employees who originally chose not to 

disclose some of their personal details to disclose them should 

they now wish to. 

 

Page 88



57 

 

10.3 Performance Management (PDR ratings) 

10.3.1 HR to continue to undertake spot checks on PDR documentation  

to ensure that they are of good quality and provide sufficient 

evidence to justify the rating given, particularly for those 

achieving ‘exceptional performance’ and ‘exceeding 

expectations.’   

10.4 Discipline and Grievance 

10.4.1 Continue to monitor equalities data for all disciplinaries and 

grievances. 

10.5 Training Course Participants 

10.5.1 There are no recommendations in this area. 

10.6 Leavers 

10.6.1 Continue to explore why there are a disproportionate percentage 

of leavers in the 20-29 age group through exit questionnaires.   

10.6.2 Continue to hold exit interviews for those employees who leave 

with less than 1 years’ service. 

10.6.3 HR to review the exit interview process. 

10.6.4 To link this work with the recommendations from the Turnover 

Report 2015/16 that was considered and approved by the HR 

Committee in July 2016. 

10.6.5 To conduct the next Equal Pay Audit in 2017 to include the 

additional obligations required by law on mandatory gender pay 

gap reporting. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2016 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                            
 

 EMPLOYEE VOLUNTEERING 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 To outline the new employee volunteering programme. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE:  
That: 
 

 
(A) 

 
the new employee volunteering programme be noted 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 

1.1 A new employee volunteering programme has been developed to 
add to our existing employee benefits pa
[...]
ns)
	HR Quarterly Statistics ERP B (Overview)
	HR Quarterly Statistics ERP C (PDR Completions)

	6 Equality and Diversity report 2015/16
	Equalities and Diversity 2015-16 ERP A (Implications)
	Equalities and Diversity 2015-16 ERP B (Annual Report)

	7 Employee Volunteering Programme
	Employee Volunteering ERP A (Implications)
	Employee Volunteering ERP B (Policy)

	8 Health and Safety: Minutes - 26 July 2016

	Name: 
	Name 1: 
	Date of signature: 
	Date of signature manager: 
	Job title: 
	Service: 
	Details of request: 
	If not agreed, please give the reason(s) for your decision: 
	Manager decision: Off
	Name 2: 
	Job title 2: 
	Service 2: 
	What did you enjoy about the volunteering activity?: 
	where did you find out about the volunteering opportunity: 
	What new skills or knowledge did you acquire?: 
	What did you least enjoy about the volunteering activity?: 
	Are there any changes to the programme you would wish us to reflect on?: 
	Any other comments: 
	Overall: Off
	Excellent: Off




Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

292

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2016, AT 3.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, 
J Goodeve, P Ruffles and M Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

378  MINUTES 

The Chairman referred to Minute 130 (Turnover Report April 
2015 to March 2016) and stated that Members had not 
received any information on how the “buddy” system in 
Revenues and Benefits worked.  He asked the Human 
Resources (HR) Officer to follow this up.  

The Chairman also referred to Minute 133 (Learning and 
Development 2015/16) and the issue of Diabetes Awareness 
Training and sought assurances that the Learning and 
Development Programme for 2016-18 incorporated this issue.  
This was confirmed.  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.



HR HR

293

379  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that as the Local Joint 
Panel meeting on 7 September 2016 was cancelled, there 
were no Minutes for consideration.  

The Chairman reminded Members that Hertford Theatre 
would be hosting The Mental Awareness World Day and 
encouraged all to go along.
In conclusion, the Chairman stated that if any Member wanted 
to include an item on the agenda to contact him.

380  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period April to September 2016.  The Human 
Resources Officer provided a summary of the report 
highlighting key areas.

Councillor P Ruffles referred to the current voluntary leaver’s 
rate during the period in question, i.e. 4.9% (equating to18 
voluntary leavers) and queried what the impact was 
departmentally.  The Human Resources Officer explained that 
this would be explained in more detail within the Annual 
Report.  In terms of the impact on a department, the HR 
Officer explained the steps which would be put in place to 
mitigate a problem, such as succession planning, when 
vacancies occurred.  

Councillor J Goodeve hoped that potential changes in career 
could be addressed at the Personal Development Review 
(PDR) stage.

Councillor P Ruffles referred to long term sickness and sought 
assurances that any sickness which might be brought on, e.g. 
as a result of stress, was being acted upon.  The HR Officer 
provided such assurance.  

Updates were provided in relation in relation to non-reportable 



HR HR

294

accidents and Performance Management.  

The HR Officer referred to the new HR Payroll system and the 
intention to encourage staff to disclose more information 
which would feed into the equalities monitoring indicators.   

It was noted that 70% of the workforce was female.  The 
Chairman suggested that this be broken down by grade to 
make the information more meaningful and that this be 
included within future statistical reports.  This was supported.   

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Human Resource 
Management Statistics for April to September 2016, be 
approved; and

(B) in terms of equalities monitoring indicators, future 
management statistics reports include a breakdown of 
the employee workforce, by grade and gender.

381  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted the Equality and Diversity Annual 
Report for 2015/16. The HR Officer provided a summary of 
the report, as now detailed.  The report provided a detailed 
analysis of monitoring data within six key areas:

 Recruitment
 Employee profile
 Performance Management (PDR ratings)
 Discipline and Grievance 
 Training Course participants
 Leavers

The HR Officer explained that the report had been submitted 
to the Leadership Team which had asked that the Equalities 
Monitoring Form be amended to include information regarding 
sexual orientation.  Councillor P Ballam queried the need to 
do this, given the sensitivity of the information. The HR Officer 



HR HR

295

explained that this information was confidential and that the 
Equalities Monitoring Form was kept separate from the 
application. 

Councillor P Ruffles hoped that when interviewing, HR was 
prepared to look beyond qualifications to establish whether an 
applicant was capable and had the right experience to 
undertake a role.  The HR Officer explained the Council’s 
position and what steps the Council was able to take in 
furthering careers including an approach to “grow your own”.  
The Chairman commented that he was confident that HR was 
doing all it could in terms of staff improvement.

Councillor M Stevenson hoped that HR was getting the 
support it needed in terms of disability advice in relation to job 
applications.  In response to a query regarding people with 
disabilities, the HR Officer explained how, through working 
patterns and adjustments to equipment, disability needs could 
be addressed. 

The Committee noted the report and approved the 
recommendations (numbers 1 - 15), as detailed in paragraph 
2.2 of the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Equality and Diversity 
Annual Report for 2015/16 be noted; and

(B) the recommendations as detailed in paragraph 2.2 
of the report be approved.

382  EMPLOYEE VOLUNTEERING PROGRAMME 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report outlining a new employee 
volunteering programme.  The HR Officer provided a 
summary of the report.  

Councillor P Ballam supported the scheme and wondered 
whether the Council should be promoting Trustee roles.  
Councillor J Goodeve queried whether individuals involved in 
charity work could impact positively in terms of their Personal 



HR HR

296

Development Reviews (PDRs) and the possible award of a 
higher grade.  The HR Officer explained that this would not 
affect their grades, but an individual’s skill set might benefit 
from the voluntary work.  Councillor Goodeve supported the 
initiative, adding that this would bring the Council into a 
positive light in terms of its corporate social responsibility.

The issue of insurances and legal liability were debated.  It 
was suggested that the programme should clearly set out a 
volunteer’s legal liability and obligations, while working for the 
Council.  This was supported.

The Committee noted the new Employee Volunteering 
Programme.

RESOLVED – that (A) the new employee volunteering 
programme be noted; and

(B) the volunteering programme be amended to 
clearly establish a volunteer’s legal liability and 
obligations while employed by the Council.

383  HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES - 26 JULY 2016 

The Health and Safety Minutes for 25 July 2016 were 
submitted for information.

Councillor P Ballam referred to Minute 2 (Note from 9 
December 2015) and the ongoing issue of the defective fire 
door.  She hoped that this had now been resolved.  The HR 
Officer agreed to look into this.

Councillor S Bull referred to Minute 3 (Accident/Incident 
Reports) and expressed concern about the remoteness of 
Buntingford (Depot) should an accident occur.  The HR Officer 
agreed to feed this back to the Health and Safety Committee.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Minutes be noted; and

(B) the Members’ comments now detailed, be referred 
back to the Health and Safety Committee.



HR HR

297

The meeting closed at 3.52 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


